City of West Linn
PRE-APPLICATION CONFERENCE MEETING

Notes
November 19, 2009

SUBJECT: Modifying building exterior, building access, and signs, at gas station
at 22805 Willamette Drive

ATTENDEES: Applicants: Ray Batra, Paul Hightower
Staff: Tom Soppe (Planning Department); Khoi Le (Engineering
Division)

The following is a summary of the meeting discussion provided to Yyou from staff
meeting notes. Additional information may be provided to address any “follow-up”
items identified during the meeting. These comments are PRELIMINARY in nature.
Please contact the Planning Department with any questions regardin g approval
criteria, submittal requirements, or any other planning-related items. Please note
disclaimer statement below.

Project Details

The applicant proposes (1) remodel of service bays area of building (including exterior of
this area) to become part of convenience store use including adding glass front doors, (2)
alterations to the signs, (3) replacing sidewalk outside building with disabled-accessible
sidewalk (and raising in-ground clean-out-box lid to surface of sidewalk), (4) Other
siding/building face changes beyond what is proposed for bays area, (5) installing new
metal-surrounded area for cooler mechanical and garbage storage area (may involve
removing some or all of the metal bins currently there), and (6) removing the compressed
air station.




[n 2003 the then owner of the site applied and received a Class I Design Review permit
(file DR-03-14) to expand the retail area of the building from the front half of the
northern 40% of the building, to also include the back half of the northern 40% of the
building. The applicant added 4 new parking spaces including an ADA space, according
to the submitted plans of that time. In 1999 the then owner applied for and received a
Class I Design Review permit for changes in the canopy above the pumps (file DR-99-
22).

Like DR-03-14, this permit is tied in part to the expansion of retail area within the
existing structure.

The site is within the boundary of the Willamette River Greenway but this proposal is
exempt from the Willamette River Greenway permit by (I), (K), (S), and (U) under
28.040 Exemptions in the Willamette and Tualatin River Protection chapter.

CDC 55.020 lists the “land uses and activities” that require only a Class I Design Review
rather than the more rigorous and involved Class II Design Review application. These
include “Fences and walls”, “Modification of an office, commercial. . .structure for the
purposes of enhancing the aesthetics of the building and not increasing the interior usable
space”, “Addition or reduction of parking stalls”, “Revised circulation”, and “Heating
ventilation air conditioners (HVAC) that are visible from the right-of-way or abutting
property”. The proposed changes seem to all fit into these categories. A Class I Design
Review is what is needed for the non-sign related changes proposed by the applicant.

A gas station is a conditional use in the General Commercial zone, as are automobile
service and repair uses. The city has no file on record for a conditional use permit at this
site. It is unclear whether these uses may have been a permitted use at this location at the
time they were commenced at the site; per the applicant the station has been there
approximately 40 years. Convenience sales however is a use permitted outright in this
zone. By expanding this use within what was formerly a automotive service or repair
part of the building, the applicant is actually bringing the site closer to conformance with
the zoning.

The proposed new garbage and cooler area south of the main structure is proposed to be
surrounded by walls but with no ceiling. If this is the case it is not adding indoor square
footage to the building. Therefore a Class I Design Review is not needed, and a
Conditional Use Permit is not needed as there is no expansion of the conditional use that
will still be present on site, in terms of building footprint.



Currently there are 6 parking spaces on site. The entire building, which has 1251.556
square feet per the dimensions provided on the applicant’s drawing, is to be used as a
convenience store. In Chapter 46, which regulates parking, the convenience store use
falls under “General retail store” in 46.090(C)(2), for which one space for every 240
square feet of gross floor area is required. Therefore, precisely, 5.21 spaces are required,
but this must be rounded up to 6. Therefore the applicant has enough parking spaces for
this use modification already, but some spaces may be required to be better marked as
part of the conditions of the application (the applicant is welcome to propose this
improved marking as part of the application as well).

The applicant proposes changes to the signs also. Currently there are two large signs that
the applicant proposes changes to. There are also two small directional signs that the
applicant does not propose changes to. Both of the large signs are non-conforming in that
they are over 3 feet tall but are located in clear vision triangles required by Chapter 42 of
the CDC. The south entrance to the site is a driveway of over 24 feet in width, and
therefore the required clear vision triangle measures 30 feet back from the ROW and 30
feet along the ROW line. The large sign on this side of the site (pictured below) is within
this triangle and is over 3 feet tall.



-259,
J =285
=295,

The large sign along Willamette Falls Drive (pictured below) is in both the clear vision
triangle for the north entrance driveway and the clear vision triangle for the driveway that
comes out of the mill property immediately west of the gas station site. The latter has a
clear vision triangle for which the 30 feet parallel to the ROW is measured from the
center of the driveway, as it is a private driveway that is less than 24 feet wide. Despite
this smaller triangle, the sign is still at least partly in the clear vision area for this
driveway as measured on site by staff.
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Chapter 52 regulates signs. CDC 52.210(C) requires all signs to be compliant with
Chapter 42 Clear Vision Area. Therefore these are non-conforming signs. Regarding
non-conforming signs, Chapter 52 states:

52.108 NON-CONFORMING SIGNS

A. An existing sign shall be brought into conformance with this Chapter if a change is
made in design of the sign frame or supporting structure. A change in plastic face
plate of a non-conforming sign will not require replacement of the total sign, but the
new sign face shall conform as fully as possible to the standards of this ordinance.

B. Any sign which is structurally altered, relocated, or replaced shall immediately be
brought into compliance with all the provisions of this chapter, except the signs that
are temporarily removed to allow remodeling of the premises and shall be allowed to
be relocated upon the completion of remodeling.

The signs cannot be approved per what would be proposed by the pictures submitted by
the applicant as the modified sign would be even taller than the current signs in the clear
vision area (unless the applicant applied for and was granted a variance, but this may be
somewhat unlikely due to the safety issues involved; sign height variances are always
Class II Variances per 52.110[A] and require a Planning Commission hearing). They
would need to be brought into compliance anyway (i.e. moved to a place on site where
they are not in a clear vision area, if possible) with the changes portrayed in the pictures,
in that “An existing sign shall be brought into conformance... if a change is made in
design of the sign frame or supporting structure.” The applicant has also discussed being
open to change the face of the signs without making the signs larger or changing the
structure; if all other CDC provisions from the sign chapter are met this should be able to
be achieved without a variance.

The electronic numbers of the sign would also not be allowed at this location without a
Class II Variance as per 52.210(I) “Electronic changeable copy signs are permitted in
business centers only...”. A business center is a larger shopping center per the definition
in 52.020. The only way these signs would be approvable at their current locations on
site without achieving variances is if there were only changes in the signs’ faces (no
structural or base changes) and if they did not include the electronic changing copy area.

The site is non-conforming in terms of distance of curb cuts to right of way intersections,
in terms of the amount of landscaping, and perhaps in other ways. If the application only
proposes changes that do not require a variance, the application should not need a permit
to enlarge/alter a non-conforming use/structure. 66.080(B)(1) states, “If the enlargement,
in and of itself, meets all provisions of this Code, the enlargement will be permitted. This
exception does not preclude design review or other applicable provisions of this code.”
Therefore if the application does propose changes that require a variance as discussed
above or any other changes that somehow do not meet all the CDC provisions, the
application to enlarge/alter a non-conforming use/structure will also be needed.



Engineering Comments

Applicant shall provide repair/replace/improve the existing damage sidewalk panels per
the Municipal Code Section 3.355.

Applicant shall provide ADA access across the existing driveways. The ADA access
shall be connected to existing sidewalk on both sides of the driveways.

Process

The permits that will definitely be required are the Class I Design Review permit and the
Permanent Sign permit, both of which have the Planning Director as the decision
making/approval body. Depending on the parking situation or what the applicant
proposes regarding signs, one or more Class Il Variances may be needed. A Class II
Variance application would mean the Planning Commission is the review body for the
entire set of permits. If the signs do not need a variance the sign permit may be applied
for concurrently or separately. If the sign permit is applied for separately and has no
variances it should only take approximately 1-2 weeks to process. Like Class II
Variance, a permit for an expansion/alteration of a commercial non-conforming
use/structure requires the Planning Commission to be the review body.

No neighborhood meeting is required for a sign permit, for Class I Design Review, for
Class Il Variance, or expansion/alteration of a non-conforming use per CDC 99.038.
However, these meetings are always encouraged to solicit public input and make the
public more informed of an applicant’s plans.

The Class I Design Review will require a full and complete response to the submittal
requirements per CDC 55.070(D-F) and approval criteria of CDC 55.090. These include
a site plan, architectural drawings, building materials, the Development Review
Application Form, the aforementioned fee, and a narrative responding to the appropriate
criteria.

The following criteria shall be responded to in a narrative:

o 55.100(A)(5)
e 55.100(A)(6)
e 55.100(A)(7)
e 55.100(A)(9)
e 55.100(B)(5)
e 55.100(B)(6)
e 55.100(B)(7)

e 55.100(C)
e 55.100(H)
e 55.100(I)(5)
e 55.100(J)

o 55.100(K)



e 55.100(L)
e 55.100(0)

Submittal requirements may be waived but the applicant must first identify the specific
submittal requirement and request, in letter form, that it be waived by the Planning
Director and must identify the specific grounds for that waiver. The waiver may or may
not be granted by the Planning Director.

If a Class II Variance is needed, follow all submittal requirements in Chapter 75
including narrative responses to all 6 criteria listed under 75.060. If a permit to
enlarge/alter a non-conforming use/structure is needed, follow all submittal requirements
in Chapter 66 including narrative responses to 66.080(B). Although this is a non-
conforming structure containing some conditional uses that never obtained a conditional
use permit, staff’s current interpretation of the situation is that Chapter 65 (Non-
conforming uses involving a structure) does not apply to the application as envisioned, in
part because the use being expanded as part of this application is a permitted use; the
conditional uses on site will be lessened and/or continued at the same level.

N/A is not an acceptable response to the approval criteria. Prepare the application and
submit to the Planning Department with deposit fees and signed application form.

The deposit for Class I Design Review is 850 dollars. A permanent sign permit (one
permit can cover multiple signs) is $250. One Class II Variance requires an $1,800
deposit, and each additional one that is part of the same application costs an additional
$900. A permit to enlarge/alter a commercial non-conforming use/structure requires a
$1,200 deposit. Any cost overruns will result in additional billings.

Once the submittal is deemed complete, the Planning Director will send out public notice
of the pending decision then render a decision in three to four weeks. If permits requiring
Planning Commission review are applied for, at least one Planning Commission hearing
will be needed, and the process may take 2-5 months longer than the Planning Director
decision process. Under either scenario, the decision may be appealed by the applicant or
anyone with standing to City Council, requiring at least one City Council hearing.

Typical land use applications can take 6-10 months from beginning to end.

DISCLAIMER: This summary discussion covers issues identified to date. It does not
imply that these are the only issues. The burden of proofis on the applicant to
demonstrate that all approval criteria have been met. These notes do not constitute an
endorsement of the proposed application. Staff responses are based on limited material
presented at this pre-application meeting. New issues, requirements, etc. could emerge as
the application is developed. Thus, there is no “shelf life” for pre-apps.

Pre-app2009—PA-09-21 gas station
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-/ Construction Notes

rd Property lines based on Clackamas County
Survey No. PS-23275. Site map based on site
measurments and West Linn GIS data. The
relationship of existing buildings to fences,

street and other existing features was measured
and is accurate. ROW and Property Lines are
close but approximate only. ROW & PL shown
are located based on pest fit to found survey
pins, existing building, and sidewalk locations.
No property survey was performed. Where
exacting dimesions are required to, or from, a
property line, a survey should be obtained.

@ ATTENTION: Oregon law requires you to

follow rules adopted by the Oregon Utility
Nofification Center. Those rules are set forth
in OAR 952-001-0010 through OAR
952-001-0090. You may obtain copies of the
rules by calling the center at 1-503-232-1987.
You are required to call for locates 2 business
days before digging. The Oregon one call
number for Locates is: 1-800-332-2344.
Install new commercial glass front and include
new electric 3 ft sliding doors as shown.
Remove Existing Sidewalk and install new
sidewalk as shown. Install wheel chair ramps
as shown, Max Slope 8.3 %.

» @ Remove sheet metal canopy and sheet metal

quarter circle verticles flush to building. Place
matching flat sheet metal siding on building
face where sheet metal canopy and verticle
__quater circles were removed.
Cover exterior of windows and wall with sheet
— metal siding matching the front of building.
@ Rermove existing metal bins and install new
metal area for cooler mechanical and garbage
storage area.
e Raise clean out box lid to surface of new
_ sidewalk.
@ Remove existing bollards and compressed air.

Site, Building, & Fire Code Summary

Cell: (541) 619-8325 1520 SE 2nd Ave., No. 1

Fax: (541)924-1033 Albany, OR 97321

Bus: (541) 924-3834 Email:phightower@comcast.net
Web:home.comcast.net/~phightower

30085 SW Parkway Ave
Wilsonville, OR 97070
Ph. 1-503-358-6555

22805 Willamette Dr.
West Linn, OR 97068
T2S R2E S31BA TL300
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CURVE DATA CHART Zone: GC - General Commercial
i Lot Area= 14,214 SF = 0.33 Ac
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% ¢\$‘ - i Building Height: 14 Feet to top of Parapet
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s N Plumbing Occupant Load: 1251 sf/200=7
T Required Plumbing Fixtures: 1
G il Egress Occupant Load:951sf/30 + 607sf/300 = 34 <49
Common Egress length: 32 ft <75' For Occupancy M
Egress Doors Required: One 2
Outside Air Required: 1.5 cfm/ft
Landslide Hazard: No
E\Iclaismigl: OScc‘Tl%ancy Cat.1=5 (I)IO Sit%a Class = D
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0 10 ,29 . R W Snow Load = 25 psf
'y N b _ | Scale: 1"=20 Wind: Speed = 94.5 mph, Exposure Factor = B
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Special Accesibility Note: All countertop space

accessible to the public shall be at least 36 inches
in length and not more than 36 inches above the
finish floor. All isle widths between fioor shelving
and display stands shali be 42" wide. The
automatic electric door shall have a feature where
it can be manualy opened and set to remain open

in case of power ouftage.
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Drawing Notes

@ Install Coolers as shown.

@ Remove existing interior walls indicated
by hash marks.

@ Remove existing check out counter and
relocate associated power &

communication wireing to new counter.

@ Remove existing service bay doors.

@ Remove existing HVAC and AC Units,
and replace with new 5 ton unit. Locate

HVAC above the bathroom. Install new

HVAC ducts.
Install new 2x4 walls and 36" commercial

doors as shown.
Insall new sales counter with associated
power and communication cables.

Install new commercial glass front. New
front to have aluminum bottom pannels
18 in. high. Manufacturer to feild verify
dimensions before building windows.

@ Remove existging concrete sidewalk.
Pour new sidewalk as shown to match
existing concrete sidewalk.

Insall two new electric sliding commercial
36 in. glass doors. Glass doors to
comply with note 20.

@ Install drop ceiling throughout
approximately 10" 11-3/4" above floor per
City of Portland Code Guide for Wall &
Ceiling Construction - IBC/25/#2 Rev.
2-1-08, Reference Section 803.9.1 -
Structural Specialty Code

@ Insall concrete skim coat as necessary to
bring all floor areas level with each other.

@ Instali new display counter.

Install floor tiling in main store area
approx. 1,029 SF. Check with owner on
tile pattern selection.

Install sheet rock interior wall finish.
Wall finishes to meet applicable fire
rating. Finish & paint new walls.

Electrician to provide power outlets,
communication wires, data wires,
lighting, and service panel
improvements as needed to adequately
serve lighting needs and perimeter wall
typical equipment and for future
rearranging of equipment. Each room
shall have a switch to turn on/off room
lights.

@ Install commercial stainless steel 3 tub
sink, water heater, & new hand wash sink.

Remove exist. concrete where new walk
will go. Remove exist. rock siding.

Seal all existing vents that would allow
any conditioned air to excape.

. New Windows to have a maximum
U-Value of 0.37 and a maximum Shading
Coefficient of 0.35 -OR-  Prescriptive
MA (Minimum Assembly) - For Fixed
Windows: double-glazed window with a
0.5 inch argon filled space, low-e coating
(e<= 0.05) and thermal break frame. For
Operable Windows or Curtainwall: only
use Max U-Factor. MA shading
coefficient description is a 0.25-inch thick
glass with low-e coating (e<= 0.05) with a
tinted outboard pane.

Remove existing metal bins and install
new metal area for cooler mechanical
and garbage storage area.
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Cell: (541) 618-8325 1520 SE 2nd Ave., No. 1
Fax: (541)924-1033 Albany, OR 97321
Bus: (541) 824-3834 Email:phightower@comcast.net

Web:home.comcast.net/~phightower
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